July 22, 2019
Web Announcement 1937

Attention Provider Type 81 (Hospital Based ESRD Provider):

Update on Claims for Procedure Codes 90945 and 90999 that Denied
in Error

Some claims submitted by provider type 81 (Hospital Based ESRD Provider) for Current Procedural Terminology
(CPT) codes 90945 (Dialysis procedure other than hemodialysis, e.g., peritoneal dialysis) and 90999 (Unlisted
dialysis procedure, inpatient or outpatient) with dates of service on or after June 1, 2019, through July 15, 2019,
denied in error with error code 3959 (No reimbursement rule for revenue code). Effective July 16, 2019, these
claims are no longer denying in error.

The claims that denied in error will be automatically reprocessed. Providers do not need to appeal or resubmit
these claims. A future web announcement will notify providers when the claims will be reprocessed.



